Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2019 or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on the audited consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, which has been extracted from the

published 2019 annual report of the Company, and the audited consolidated statement of financial position

of the Target Group as at 31 December 2019, which has been extracted from the accountants’ report of the

Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular, after giving effect to the unaudited pro forma

adjustments as described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-1 −

(2) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

The Target
Group as at

31 December
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 2,838 17,226 20,064

Investment properties 1,299,417 — 1,299,417

Interests in land use rights for
property development — 327,520 77,714 405,234

Goodwill — — 82,094 82,094

Intangible asset 8,560 — 8,560

Equity investment designated at
fair value through other
comprehensive income 2,320 — 2,320

Debt investments at amortised cost 13,744 — 13,744

Deposits 279 — 279

Deferred tax assets — 9,348 9,348

Total non-current assets 1,327,158 354,094 1,841,060

CURRENT ASSETS

Properties under development — 441,742 234,763 676,505

Interests in land use rights for
property development — 240,808 335,226 576,034

Other receivables, deposits and
prepayments 1,481 99,699 392 101,572

Due from the ultimate holding
company — 392 (392) —

Tax recoverable — 1,205 1,205

Restricted bank balances — 137,352 137,352

Cash and cash equivalents 451,571 115,565 (350,000) (4,100) 213,036

Total current assets 453,052 1,036,763 1,705,704

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-2 −

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

The Target
Group as at

31 December
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables — 64,563 64,563

Other payables and accrued
expenses 20,747 153,696 174,443

Contract liabilities — 444,204 444,204

Tax payables 2,440 — 2,440

Total current liabilities 23,187 662,463 685,650

NET CURRENT ASSETS 429,865 374,300 1,020,054

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,757,023 728,394 2,861,114

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 10,892 — 229,082 239,974

Other payables 6,831 — 6,831

Interest-bearing other borrowings — 804,886 804,886

Total non-current liabilities 17,723 804,886 1,051,691

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,739,300 (76,492) 1,809,423

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent

Share capital 79,956 392 (392) — 79,956

Reserves 1,659,344 (67,382) 67,382 — (4,100) 1,655,244

1,739,300 (66,990) 1,735,200

Non-controlling interests — (9,502) 83,725 74,223

Total equity 1,739,300 (76,492) 1,809,423

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-3 −

(3) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as at 31 December 2019 as set out in the published 2019 annual report of the Company for

the year ended 31 December 2019.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the

Target Group as set out in the accountants’ report of the Target Group in Appendix II to this